

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
APPLICANTS,

v.

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INCORPORATED, ET AL.

*On Application for a Stay of the Injunction
Issued by the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas*

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATOR THOM TILLIS AND
THIRTEEN OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO A STAY**

JUDD E. STONE II
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON
ARI CUENIN
MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
CODY C. COLL
STONE HILTON PLLC
600 Congress Ave., Ste. 2350
Austin, Texas 78701
judd@stonehilton.com
(737) 465-7248

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Table of Contents II

Table of Authorities III

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument3

I. The CTA Impermissibly Infringes on the First Amendment Rights of
Small Business Owners and Other Entities.5

 A. The CTA is subject to exacting scrutiny under *Bonta*.5

 B. The Government’s purported national security interests do not
 outweigh the First Amendment rights of millions of Americans..... 7

II. The Government Cannot Show an Impending Irreparable Harm. 14

Conclusion 18

Table of Appendices 1a

Appendix: List of *Amici Curiae* Members of Congress 2a

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	14
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	3
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9, 13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5
<i>Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-40792, 2024 WL 5224138 (5th Cir. Dec. 26, 2024).....	2
<i>Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 4:24-CV-478, 2024 WL 5049220 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2024).....	3, 8
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	9

<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	14
---	----

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 16
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)	12
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)	10
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)	11, 12
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)	10
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(A)	7, 11
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(B)	15
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(5)	15
31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)	7
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(iii)	15
<i>About Form 1065, U.S. Return of Partnership Income</i> , Internal Revenue Service (last updated Jan. 7, 2025), https://www.irs.gov/forms- pubs/about-form-1065	10
Internal Revenue Code § 501	12
Louis T. M. Conti, et al., <i>Corporate Transparency Act Back in Effect, But with Extended Deadlines</i> , HOLLAND & KNIGHT (Dec. 24, 2024), https://www.hklaw.com/en/insights/publications/2024/12/corporate- transparency-act-back-in-effect-but-with-extended-deadlines	16
Pub. L. No. 116–283, § 6402, 134 Stat. 3388, 4604-05	8, 15
Rebecca Leppert, <i>A Look at Small Businesses in the U.S.</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Apr. 22, 2024), https://www.pewresearch.org/short- reads/2024/04/22/a-look-at-small-businesses-in-the-us/	12
Sup. Ct. R. § 12.....	4
Sup. Ct. R. § 37.6.....	1
<i>What Methods Are Used to Launder Money?</i> , INVESTOPEDIA (June 5, 2024), https://www.investopedia.com/ask/answers/022015/what-methods-are- used-launder-money.asp	12
